
TO: REDMAN FLEET SERVICES 

7300 TELEGRAPH SQUARE Dr 

LORTON, VIRGINIA 22079 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA OFFICEOF 

THE PURCHASING AGENT 

2100 CLARENDON BOULEVARD, SUITE 500 

ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22201 

NOA CONTRACT EXTENSION 

CONTRACT ISSUED DATE: 

CURRENT REFERENCE NO: 

CONTRACT T ITLE: 

June 1, 2015 

660-15-ITB

LIGHT DUTY TOWING 
ARLINGTON COUNTY 
POLICE DEPNT 

THISISANOTICEOFEXTENSION OF CONTRACT AND NOT AN ORDER. NOWORKISAUTHORIZEDUNTILTHE VENDORRECEIVESA 

VALIDCOUNTYPURCHASEORDERENCUMBERINGCONTRACTFUNDS. 

This is your notice that the above referenced contract has been renewed. The contract documents consist oftheterms 
and conditionsof AG REEM ENT No. 660-15-ITB including any attachments or amendments thereto. 

EFFECTIVE DATE: May 22, 2020 
EXPIRES: November 22,2020 
RENEWALS: No Renewal Options Left 
LIVING WAGE: N 

This extension is dated through November 22,2020while a competitive solicitation will be in process. Atthe award time, 
anticipated early 2021. Arlington County would like to extend this Contract to the Police Department with the same 
terms and conditions. 

EMPLOYEES NOT TO BENEFIT: 

NO COUNTY EMPLOYEE SHALL RECEIVE ANY SHARE OR BENEFITOFTHISCONTRACT NOT AVAILABLETOTHE GENERAL PUBLIC. 

EMAIL ADDRESS: REDM 

VENDOR SIGNATURE: J_J.�LJ.���6====-­
DATE: ..5, O;;L 

COUNTY CONTACT: IGOR SCHERBAKOV 

COUNTY CONTACT EMAIL: 
ISCHERBAKOV@ARLINGTONVA.US 

Contract Authorization: 

Francine Morris, 

Procurement Officer 

Date: May 22, 2020 

VENDOR TEL. NO.: (703) 550-0080

CONTACT TEL NO: (703) 228- 0709





















































































































 
FLEET SERVICES, INC. 
7300 Telegraph Square Drive 

Lorton, Virginia 22079 
Phone: 703-550-0080  -  Fax: 703-550-8098 

www.RedmanFleet.com 

 

 

       May 14, 2020 

 

 

 

Igor Scherbakov, CPPB 

Public Safety Procurement Specialist 

Arlington County, Virginia 

 

 Via: Electronic Mail to: ischerbakov@arlingtonva.us 

 

 Thank you for your response regarding our request to exercise a revision of the 

current contract rates.  Although I can appreciate where the percentage rate of our 

request may seem high when looking at the numbers, I would like to explain the 

reasons behind the requested increase. 

 

 First let’s take a realistic look into the immediate effect the pandemic has taking 

on Redman Fleet Services, Inc. in Arlington.  Below are the actual tow figures to date 

for 2020: 

January 421 

February 353 

March 246 

April    76  (Exactly a 75% loss of income since January 2020) 

 

 Please keep in mind that we do not get paid by customers for any vehicles that 

we tow that are “abandoned” or vehicles that are not picked up by the owner.  That 

number is approximately 15% of our monthly tows on a regular basis. 

 

 I am certain that you can understand with these numbers why a considerable 

increase would be necessary at this time.  Please keep in mind that since this contract 

started, and because it is a low bid contract for far less than other county’s allow to 

charge, (Fairfax charges $175 for an impound tow and $300 for an accident and 

Prince William County charges $215 for an impound and $300 for an accident tow 

with no free storage days) Redman Fleet has had to “make up” financially in other 

areas to perform the contract to the level of professional service Arlington has come to 

expect and deserves.  We would appreciate the same courtesy and consideration in this 

matter.   

http://www.redmanfleet.com/
mailto:ischerbakov@arlingtoncounty.us


Igor Scherbakov, CPPB 

May 14, 2020 

Page Two 

 

 

 

Our insurance renewal in May of 2020 brought a 33% increase, lot rent has 

increased no less than 25% then when we began this contract in 2015.  Redman Fleet 

continues to afford the Arlington lot payroll, truck insurance, utilities, repair & 

maintenance, health insurance and of course fuel, none of which decreased with the 

severe decrease in income.  These figures do not include everything, but give you a 

realistic idea of what we are facing in deciding if we can even continue to afford to 

service Arlington County under this towing contract for the sixth-year extension.  

 

This pandemic may make it impossible to recover from the devastating financial 

crippling we and others are experiencing.  It is highly unlikely that Redman Fleet will 

see the recovery before this 6th year of the contract is completed.  Currently we are 

using the generous funds of the Small Business Administration, Payroll Protection 

Program to make payroll costs. 

 

I realize that under normal conditions the requested increase would be hard to 

justify in terms of procurement regulations.  In these times of critical assessment, the 

numbers we put down to increase the 6th year, with careful consideration, are in line 

with actually being able to perform for Arlington with the same professionalism we 

have extended throughout the contract.  It is indeed one of those times when drastic 

times call for more drastic measures, even if it is outside of the normal. 

 

I ask that you take all of these factors into consideration and accept the original 

pricing we requested as a way to ensure that Arlington and its community continues to 

receive the professional service they have come to expect and deserve.  Thank you. 

 

      Respectfully, 

 

      Electronic Transmission Signature 

 

      Jon Redman 

      President 

      Redman Fleet Services, Inc.  

 
  

 

 

 



                                   PRICING SHEET 

 

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE  

One-Time fee for Towing - Operational services (II.4.i)  $                       175.00  

Vehicle Recovery (II.4.ii)  $                       100.00  

Storage Charge - cost per day (II.4.iii)  $                          65.00  

Special Services - Flat Rate   (II.4.iv)  $                          75.00  

Hourly Rate for Additional Services 

(relocation/moving)  (II.4.v) 
$                           100.00  

Mileage Charge   (II.4.vi) $                               4.00  

Subsequent Tows - Flat Rate  (II.4.vii) $                           135.00  

Administrative Fee - One-time charge  (II.4.viii) $                             75.00  

 

 


	NOA.Redman Fleet Services_.pdf
	660-15_16 ITB.NOA.pdf
	Pricing Response Letter May 14 2020 for 6th year (002) (002).pdf
	PRICING SHEET-66-15 Redmand Fleet Services.4.pdf

